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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2019/477 
Address 14 Paul Street BALMAIN EAST  NSW  2041 
Proposal Boundary adjustment, rear extension to existing house, new two-

storey dwelling with basement and pool. 
Date of Lodgement 22 November 2019 
Applicant Coso Architecture 

David Tow 
Owner Mr Philip J Harding 
Number of Submissions Initial: 4 

After Renotification: 1 
Value of works $550,880.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues View Loss, Heritage Streetscape 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the re-subdivision of 
the existing two lots comprising the site so as to form two similar rectangular lots; alterations 
and additions to the existing dwelling on one lot, and to erect a new two-storey dwelling with 
basement and pool on the other lot at 14 Paul Street Balmain East. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and five (5) submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. Two (2) submissions were received in 
response to renotification of the amended application 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Heritage streetscape design of the new dwelling. 
• Proposed lot sizes below the 200m2 minimum in the Leichhardt LEP. 
• Proposed site cover on the eastern lot (14 Paul Street) being in excess of the 60% 

maximum in the Leichhardt LEP. 
• View loss. 

 
The impacts and non-compliances are acceptable subject to the recommended conditions of 
consent and therefore the application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The plans the subject of this report involves a development for the following: 

- Re-subdivision of the existing two lots comprising the site so as to form two similar 
rectangular lots. 

- Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling No.14. This dwelling to be sited on 
the eastern lot. 

- Erect a new two-storey dwelling with basement and pool on the western lot No.14A. 
 
The originally submitted plans included off-street parking provision for the new dwelling 14A. 
Amended plans were submitted in response to Council advice after assessment of the 
proposal. 
 
The applicant has submitted further amended drawings which have not been accepted by 
Council and have not been notified or assessed. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Paul Street, between Johnston Street and 
Weston Street. The site consists of 2 allotments. The eastern lot being rectangular, with the 
western lot being L-shaped with a total area of 158.898sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Paul Street of 11.455 metres.  The western lot comprising the site 
is traversed by a sewer main. 
 
The site supports a two-storey terrace dwelling, generally within the existing eastern lot.  The 
dwelling is one of a terrace row and is attached by common party wall to No.12 Paul Street 
to the east of the site. The adjoining property to the west of the site comprises a two-storey 
building on a site significantly higher than the subject site, containing two dwellings, one on 
each level of the building. 
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item. The property is located within a conservation 
area.  
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The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Frangipani - located beside front side of the existing dwelling 
- Cabbage Tree Palm (x2) - located adjacent to the western boundary of the subject 

site. 
- Macadamia - located adjacent to the rear boundary of the subject site.  
- Red Iron Bark - located adjacent to the rear boundary of the subject site.  
- Archontophoenix sp. (palm) - located in the rear yard of the subject site.  

 
The following Tree is to be retained: 

- Dypsis lutescens (golden cane palm) located adjacent to the eastern rear side 
boundary of the subject site. 

 

  
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties. 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2015/351 Removal of one Cupressus 

sempervirens (Italian Cypress) tree 
located in front yard of property. 

Approved 14/8/2015 

PREDA/2019/132 Rear extension to existing terrace 
house, erect new two-storey dwelling 
and subdivide site into two lots. 

Issued 21/10/2019 
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Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
8 Paul Street 
D/2014/368 Alterations and additions to the existing 

dwelling including ground floor rear 
extension and internal layout changes. 
Variations to Floor Space Ratio and 
Site Coverage development standards. 

Approved 22/10/2014 

D/2014/497 Pruning of Corymbia citriodora tree 
located within rear of property 

Approved 21/10/2014 

16 Paul Street 
D/2015/395 Removal of one Metrosideros excelsa 

'Variegata' (Variegated NZ Christmas 
Tree) at rear of property. 

Approved 11/9/2015 

5 Pearson Street 
D/2014/16 Alterations and additions to existing dual 

occupancy including new deck to Unit 1 
and extension of existing deck to Unit 2. 

Approved 10/4/2014 

M/2014/83 Section 96 application to modify 
D/2014/16 which approved alterations 
and additions to units 1 and 2. 
Modifications entail extension of the 
ground floor dining room towards the 
rear, relocation of deck and amendments 
to existing corners as detailed on plans. 

Approved 23/7/2014 

7 Pearson Street 
D/2018/42 Alterations and additions to existing 

residence, including new first floor 
balcony over front porch. 

Approved 16/3/2018 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
20/4/2020  Council request for information/redesign 
27/4/2020 Council provided further specific design advice 
18/6/2020 Applicant lodged amended plans  
3/8/2020 Council advice on view impacts in response to current amended plans 
24/8/2020 Site Meeting to view surveyed height poles 
31/8/2020 Draft plans submitted in response to height pole viewing [Not 

accepted] 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 251 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(viii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. Leichhardt DCP 2013 provides 
controls and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be 
satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting 
of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ix) State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX ) 
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
5(a)(x) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities for the following reasons: 
 
5(a)(xi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The originally lodged application sought the removal of vegetation from within the site. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
That the Dypsis lutescens (Golden Cane Palm) located in rear property will need to be 
retained and protected.  Also, that 3 x 75 (L) litre size additional trees will need to be planted 
(a minimum distance of 1.5 metres from any boundary or structure), per the locations and 
tree species specified in the Landscape Plan. (Arborliz, DWG No. DA01 - DA03, dated 
14/11/19). 

No objections are raised to the amended plans the subject of this report.  However, given the 
proposed loss of site canopy cover, an additional two Howea forsteriana (Kentia Palms) 
must be included in the landscape design.  This species is a slow growing native with a non-
invasive root system. The species will cope with growing under the canopy of taller trees and 
within areas of limited soil volume.  The additional plantings are considered to be a 
compromise in lieu of deleting the proposed Banksia integrifolia (Coast Banksia), as was 
depicted in previous Landscape Plan DWG DA01 dated 14/11/2019, so as to facilitate the 
construction of the proposed swimming pool. 
The planting of a Corymbia exima (Yellow Bloodwood) in the front of the site as depicted in 
the amended Landscape Plan set, prepared by Arborliz, issue A, dated 11/06/2020, is 
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supported.  This species is well adapted to shallow soil profiles and rocky escarpments and 
given the existing site constraints, it is an ideal species for the proposed location.  Mature 
specimens can attain a height of 10m to 12m or more in favourable growing conditions 
However, the growth patterns of trees in the urban environment are often influenced by 
limiting environmental factors.  Mature specimens have broad domed canopies with an open 
branch structure that will allow for filtered views.  It is considered that this planting will 
positively contribute to offsetting the loss of a prominent Eucalyptus sideroxylon (Mugga 
Ironbark) that is supported for removal, as well as maintaining site canopy cover and street 
amenity. 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in 
the recommendation of this report.  

5(a)(xii)   Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2011.  The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
attached dwelling means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, where— 
(a)  each dwelling is attached to another dwelling by a common wall, and 
(b)  each of the dwellings is on its own lot of land, and 
(c)  none of the dwellings is located above any part of another dwelling. 
And, 
dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling. 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 253 

Lot A - No.14 (Eastern Lot) 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

    
Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200sqm 

 

 
124.2 sqm 

 
75.8sqm or 
37.9% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 124.2sqm 

 
0.93:1 or 
115.4sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 18.63sqm 

 

 
26% or 32.32sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
74.52sqm 

 

 
62.48% or 
77.6sqm 

 
3.08sqm or 
4.13% 

 
No 

 
Lot B - No.14A (Western Lot) 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200sqm 

 

 
134.698sqm 

 
65.302sqm 
or 32.65% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  1:1 or 
134.698sqm 

 
0.94:1 or 
126.4sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 20.20sqm 

 

 
18.56% or 
16.2sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
80.82sqm 

 

 
59.47% or 
80.1sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 (Site 

Cover) 
 
- The applicant seeks a variation to the Minimum subdivision lot size development 

standard under Clauses 4.1 of the applicable local environmental plan by 37.9% 
(75.8sqm) for site No.14 [eastern lot] and by 37.9% (75.8sqm) for site No.14A [western 
lot].  
 

- The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Cover development standard under Clause 
4.3A of the applicable local environmental plan by 4.13% (3.08sqm) for site No.14 
[eastern lot].  

 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal will result in a lot pattern that is compatible with the appearance to Paul 
Street and wider area and will increase the capabilities of both Lot A (14 Paul Street) 
and Lot B (14A Paul Street) to accommodate dwellings consistent with the existing 
built form in Paul Street.   

• The resulting built form provides an appropriate response to the site and streetscape, 
consistent with existing residential development in Paul Street. 

• The proposed boundary adjustment will ensure that the general density and 
residential character, and the subdivision pattern in the Paul Street streetscape will 
be maintained due to the proposed building scale at the street frontage and between 
buildings. 

• The proposed lot sizes ensure that the resultant lot pattern is similar to the existing 
lot pattern arrangement along Paul Street, including Nos.2 to 12 Paul Street to the 
east of the site in terms of dimensions and size. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 zone are: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed breach would not be inconsistent with zone objectives given: 

• The site currently comprises two lots. 
• The proposed re-subdivision of the existing lots does not alter the lot widths to the 

street frontage. 
• The proposed re-subdivision represents a boundary adjustment of the existing lots to 

improve the function of same. 
• The proposed re-subdivision would be compatible with the character, style, 

orientation and pattern the immediately adjoining terrace row lots to the east of the 
site. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The development standard objectives are: 

• (a) to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent 
with relevant development controls, 

• (b) to ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with these objectives for the following reasons: 

• The proposal is able to demonstrate that dwellings on each lot can achieve 
compliance with both minimum landscaped area and floor space ratio controls. Lot B 
(14A Paul Street) will achieve compliance with the site coverage requirements. 

• The proposal has been designed to ensure resultant lots can continue to 
accommodate development consistent with Council's key development controls.  

• The proposal will result in a lot pattern that is compatible with and improves the 
appearance to Paul Street and wider area by increasing the development utility of 
both proposed lots, Lot A (14 Paul Street) and Lot B (14A Paul Street) so as to 
accommodate dwellings consistent with the existing built form in Paul Street.  The 
resulting built form provides an appropriate response to the site and streetscape, 
consistent with existing residential development in Paul Street. 

• The proposed boundary adjustment will ensure that the general density, character 
and subdivision pattern in the Paul Street streetscape will be maintained due to the 
proposed building scale at the street frontage and between buildings. 

• The proposed lot sizes ensure that the resultant lot pattern is similar to that existing 
in Paul Street, such as Nos.2 to 12 Paul Street. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by Local 
Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Minimum subdivision lot size development 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 (Site Coverage) 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows:  
 

• The proposal is for a type of residential accommodation that is permissible in the R1 
General Residential zone. The proposal will provide housing which will increase the 
housing stock. 

• There is an existing dwelling on Lot A and this will not change. 
• Through a rationalisation of existing lots and floorspace, the development will result 

in increased opportunities for home office space. 
• The proposal has been gdesigned to incorporate high quality landscaped areas tor 

the use and enjoyment of future residents and to provide adequate separation 
between adjoining lots. The proposal is able to demonstrate compliance with the 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 256 

minimum requirements for landscaped area, as well as positioning of private open 
space in areas adjacent to the internal living area. 

• The contravention of the site coverage development standard will result in a 
development compatible in the surrounding area. 

• The proposal is consistent with the existing development at adjacent sites and in 
Paul Street in terms of lot size, orientation, height, and density. The proposal is 
unlikely to result in adverse amenity impacts upon adjoining properties above those 
impacts that could be reasonably be expected of a development that is 
commensurate with the prevailing density and scale of existing site and surrounding 
context. 

• The proposal provides landscaped areas that are consistent with Council's minimum 
landscaped area requirement and which are suitable for substantial tree planting and 
are of a size and arrangement suitable for the use and enjoyment of residents. 

  
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for 
the following reasons:  
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 zone are listed above. 
 
The proposed breach would not be inconsistent with the zone objectives given: 

• The proposed breach on proposed lot A (14 Paul St) of approximately 3sqm is minor. 
• The site achieves compliance with the Landscaped Area development standard. 
• There would not be any significant impact on the amenity of future users of the site. 

  
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Maximum Site Cover development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 
The development standard objectives are: 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the Development Standard objectives for 
the following reasons: 

• Lot A is provided with 26% landscaped area which is well in excess of the minimum 
15% required.  This area is for the establishment of substantial vegetation for the 
enjoyment of residents on Lot A. 

• The development has been designed to maximise landscaped corridors within the 
rear setback consistent with the intent of the standard. 

• The built form arising from the non-compliance with the site coverage development 
standard is consistent and compatible with the context and built form in the 
surrounding streetscape. 
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The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by Local 
Planning Panels. 
  
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from maximum site cover and it is recommended 
the Clause 4.6 exception be granted.  
  

(i) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The revised drawings Amendment A, dated 15 June 2020, were submitted in response to 
Council request for redesign of the proposal. 
The amended plans show the orientation of the proposed dwelling has been realigned so it 
is parallel with the adjoining terrace. This is an acceptable outcome as the dwelling will 
complement the rhythm of the row of heritage listed terraces it will adjoin.  It is also positive 
as it will result in the retention of the existing rockface in the garden, which is consistent with 
the objectives O1 and O2 and controls C1a and C1b of Part C1.19 of the LDCP. 
The following comments are provided with respect to the current amended plans in response 
to each of the itemised heritage design changes requested to the original design: 

1. The following amendments must be made to works associated with the existing 
terrace: 

 
The bathroom proposed to be located in the existing bedroom 2 on the first floor 
must be designed so that its installation is reversible, so it can be easily removed in 
the future. This can be achieved with a low nib wall running around the existing wall 
for reticulation on a raised floor with a step for the new bathroom pod. There should 
only be one drainage point to minimise disturbance of the existing timber floor.  

 
Comment on Amended Plans: 
The bathroom proposed in the existing bedroom 2 has been redesigned to include a low nib 
wall for the plumbing along the southern wall, which is a positive outcome, as it will minimise 
the impact on the original building fabric of the heritage item.  

2. The 2 existing window openings and the timber sash windows in the kitchen must be 
retained. 

 
Comment on Amended Plans: 
These windows are retained. 

3. The proposed driveway and car parking space must be deleted. 
 
Comment on Amended Plans: 
The driveway and parking have been deleted. 

4. The proposed roof form must be redesigned so that the front portion, containing the 
dining area on the ground floor and bedroom 1 on the first floor, is a complementary 
hipped roof form to the hipped roof form of the existing terrace, e.g. with a horizontal 
ridgeline between the hipped ends. The angle of the slopes of the roof must be 
complementary to the existing terrace. 

 
Comment on Amended Plans: 
The roof form has been redesigned with a hip to the front elevation.  A ridgeline continues to 
a gable end to the rear and a skillion roof form continues along the northern side. This is 
acceptable as views to the gable-end will be limited from the public domain.  

5. All openings to the front façade, including the entry and dining area on the ground 
floor and bedroom 1 and the void on the first floor, must consist of timber French 
doors and timber framed sash windows divided by timber mullions. The dominancy of 
glazed areas must be reduced so that solid elements are dominant. 
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Comment on Amended Plans: 
The Materials & Finishes Schedule states that the doors to the front façade are proposed to 
be painted black timber doors.  The schedule must be amended replacing the black with 
Pale Green from the Dulux Traditional colour range, or similar, to complement the colour of 
window frames within the adjoining row of heritage listed terraces. 

6. The main roof form must be set back over the main building form, e.g. behind the 
northern façade of bedroom 1, and with a separate skillion roof over the front 
verandah. The angle of the verandah roof must complement the angle of the 
verandah roof on the existing terrace and be set below the main the main roof form, 
similar to the existing terrace. 

 
Comment on Amended Plans: 
The front roof form has been amended as above.  

7. Brickwork must be laid in a flush arrangement. 
 
Comment on Amended Plans: 
 
The Materials & Finishes Schedule proposes “Burlesque” mid-toned flush-jointed brickwork 
in the front elevation.  This dark colour is not acceptable as it is not characteristic of the 
colour of face brickwork within the vicinity, including the adjoining heritage listed terrace. 
The “Burlesque” mid-toned flush-jointed brickwork must be replaced with “Limewash” from 
the San Selmo Reclaimed Austral bricks range.  Alternatively, the front façade can be 
rendered and painted to match the colour schemes used on the row of heritage listed 
terraces adjoining.  Colours can be Dulux “Snowy Mountains” or “Stowe White”, or similar. 
The northern façade adjacent to the entry and the void above on level 1 is proposed to be all 
glazing. This is excessive and is not characteristic of window openings within the 
streetscape and the Balmain East HCA.  Large expanses of glass are not to be used in 
areas visible from the public domain.  Window and door openings must be vertically 
proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or French doors) and materials 
(timber frame).  Dominancy must be given to masonry/solid elements rather than glazed 
areas. 
The glazing in the northern elevation adjacent to the entry on the ground floor and the void 
on the first floor, must be replaced with a solid facade constructed in face brickwork. This 
façade must be redesigned with a vertically proportioned door on the ground floor and a 
vertically proportioned window employing traditional design (timber sash) and materials 
(timber frame) on the first floor. 

8. The proposed basement level must be deleted. 
 
*Planning comment: 
Despite the proposed retention of a basement level in the new dwelling 14A, this aspect of 
the development does not raise any significant issues on planning grounds given the 
proposed on-site parking has been deleted and the new dwelling footprint has been 
reoriented on the site so as to reduce the loss of existing exposed rock shelf.  Consequently, 
retention of the basement level is considered acceptable on planning grounds. 
The amended plans are considered acceptable on heritage design grounds subject to 
amendments in accordance with the following design change conditions which should be 
included in any consent. 
1. Design change: 
 

a. The glazing in the northern elevation adjacent to the entry on the ground floor and the 
void on the first floor must be replaced with a solid facade constructed in face 
brickwork. A vertically proportioned door is to be located on the ground floor and a 
vertically proportioned window employing traditional design (timber sash) and 
materials (timber frame) on the first floor is to be located on the first floor. 

 
b. The Materials & Finishes Schedule must be updated in accordance with the following: 
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i. Replace the “Burlesque” mid-toned flush jointed brickwork proposed in the front 
elevation with “Limewash” from the San Selmo Reclaimed Austral bricks range. 
Alternatively, the front façade can be rendered and painted in Dulux “Snowy 
Mountains” or “Stowe White”, or similar. 

 
ii. Replace black for the timber French doors in the front elevation with Pale Green from 

the Dulux Traditional colour range, or similar. 
 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
The amended plans, the subject of this report, have been reviewed by Council’s 
Development Engineer whereby it was advised that the proposal was generally satisfactory 
subject to the following conditions being placed on any consent to the application: 
 
- Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 

with stormwater drainage design plans incorporating on site stormwater detention and/or 
on site retention/ re-use facilities (OSR/OSD), certified by a suitably qualified Civil 
Engineer that the design of the  site drainage system complies with the following specific 
requirements: 

  
i. Stormwater runoff from all roof areas within the proposed new development being 

collected in a system of gutters, pits and pipeline and be discharged, together with 
overflow pipelines from any rainwater tank(s), by gravity to the kerb and gutter of 
Paul Street via the OSD/OSR tanks. 

ii. Stormwater runoff from all roof areas within the existing property being collected in a 
system of gutters, pits and pipeline and be discharged, together with overflow 
pipelines from any rainwater tank(s) to existing site drainage system. The existing 
system must be certified during construction to be in good condition and of 
adequate capacity to convey the additional runoff generated by the development 
and be replaced or upgraded if required. 

iii. The stormwater drainage design on drawing No.19.552/SW1 prepared by E2 CIVIL & 
STRUCTURAL DESIGN is not accepted as the Stormwater Drainage Concept 
Plan.  In this regard, the proposed pump-out system for the basement is not 
satisfactory.  The basement must be fully tanked. 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below and is considered to be consistent with the draft policy: 
 

• Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not Applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not Applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not Applicable 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  
C1.5 Corner Sites Not Applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not Applicable 
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not Applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not Applicable 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not Applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not Applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not Applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Yes – see discussion  

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not Applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not Applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.2 - East Balmain Distinctive Neighbourhood & 
C2.2.2.2(a) Eastern Waterfront Sub Area  

Yes – see cl.5.10 
discussion above 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see cl.5.10 

discussion above 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not Applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes – see discussion  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 261 

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not Applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not Applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Not Applicable 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Not Applicable 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Not Applicable 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Not Applicable 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Not Applicable 
C4.6 Shopfronts Not Applicable 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  Not Applicable 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  Not Applicable 
C4.9 Home Based Business  Not Applicable 
C4.10 Industrial Development Not Applicable 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars Not Applicable 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone Not Applicable 
C4.13 Markets  Not Applicable 
C4.14 Medical Centres  Not Applicable 
C4.15 Mixed Use Not Applicable 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  Not Applicable 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises Not Applicable 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  Not Applicable 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station Not Applicable 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  Not Applicable 
C4.21 Creative Industries Not Applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not Applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not Applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required with 
Development Applications 

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not Applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes  
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not Applicable 
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E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not Applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes  
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not Applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not Applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not Applicable 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
With the exception of minimum required lot sizes discussed elsewhere in this report, the 
proposal is consistent with this Part. 
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
 
An exposed rock shelf exists on the western boundary of the site.  The amended plans 
relocate the new dwelling away from the western side boundary and retain a greater portion 
of the exposed rock shelf.  A condition is recommended to be placed on any consent that the 
rock shelf is to be protected and retained with excavation and works not extending beyond 
the immediate walls of the new dwelling on the western lot, Lot B (14A Paul Street). 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The amended plans, the subject of this report, result in a breach of the side setback controls 
to both side boundaries.  However, given the dwelling works maintain the form of the 
attached terrace style dwellings to the east of the site, the proposed breaches are 
considered satisfactory. 
 
The new dwelling at 14A Paul Street has been amended so that the rear alignment of the 
upper level matches that of the existing dwelling at 14 Paul Street.  The rear alignment of the 
ground level of the new dwelling has been amended to comply with the ground level BLZ.  
The rear addition to the rear ground level of the existing dwelling on the site maintains the 
existing rear ground level alignment of that dwelling. 
 
Although the amended proposal seeks to match the front BLZ by aligning the new dwelling 
with that of the existing dwelling on the site, this results in the loss of existing iconic views 
gained over the front of the site by 1/16 Paul Street.  This is discussed elsewhere in this 
report.  Consequently, a variation to the front BLZ in this instance is appropriate by way of 
condition of consent. 
 
C3.6 Fences 
 
Specific details of proposed fencing have not been provided. However, the submitted plans 
indicate a vertical palisade fence to the front boundary of the new dwelling at Lot B (14A 
Paul Street).  A condition is recommended to be imposed on the consent limiting any front 
fence to a vertical palisade or picket fence having a maximum height no greater than 1.2m at 
any point, so as to maintain consistency with the streetscape 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Shadow diagrams submitted for the amended plans the subject of this report have been 
assessed as complying with controls under this part relating to north-south oriented sites. 
 
Control C16 of the DCP requires that where surrounding dwellings have south facing private 
open space ensure solar access is retained for two hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of 
the total area during the winter solstice. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 263 

 
In this regard, it is noted that the diagrams make allowance for a 1.8m high boundary fence 
between the subject site and adjoining sites.  This includes the shared side boundary with 16 
Paul Street where the existing boundary fence is currently approximately 1m high.  No 
objection is raised to this allowance given that a 1.8m dividing fence is a reasonable 
expectation given such fences are facilitated by the Dividing Fences Act.  As such, an 
application for such a fence may be made at any time in the future. 
 
The proposal would result in increased shadows to the rear common yard of 16 Paul Street 
at 9am mid-winter.  A minor shadow impact of 0.55sqm (beyond that expected from a 1.8m 
high boundary fence) to the rear common yard of 16 Paul Street would occur at 12noon mid-
winter. The submitted shadow diagrams indicate that 16 Paul Street will continue to retain 
solar access to 50% of a 16sqm portion of the rear common yard area, being the minimum 
required private open space component und the DCP, for two hours between 9am and 3pm 
at mid-winter.   
 
The proposed new dwelling on the western lot complies with the statutory development 
standards for Floor Space Ratio, Landscaped Area and Site Cover. The new dwelling does 
not result in a breach to the side setback control, if taking the proposed side setback of 
0.35m at the rear corner of the upper floor side wall, and where the setback is measured 
from the existing ground level on 16 Paul Street at the side boundary.  Given this 
consideration and the orientation of the subject site, it is likely that any two-storey dwelling 
complying with rear BLZ would result in shadow impacts to the rear common area of 16 Paul 
Street.  However, the impact during the morning could be reduced through a reduction in 
roof bulk at the rear of the new dwelling. This could be achieved by replacing the proposed 
rear gable end with a modified hip form.  A condition to this effect should be placed on any 
consent. 
 
Solar access is maintained to the living room windows of 1/16 Paul Street between 9am until 
after 12noon mid-winter. 
 
The rear courtyard of 1/5 Pearson Street would be affected by additional shadow until 
approximately 10am at midwinter. Consequently, the rear courtyard would retain solar 
access to 50% of its area for a period in of 3hrs midwinter. The proposal would have no 
impact to the windows of this property during assessment times. 
 
C3.10 Views 
 
The Land and Environment Court has published a planning principle to establish a more 
structured approach in assessing the impact of development in terms of view sharing. 
The first step requires the assessment of views which the proposal will affect and 
establishes a value system for assessing different kinds of views.  It suggests that: 
 Water views are valued more highly than land views; 
 Iconic views (eg. of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North Head) are valued 

more highly than views without icons. 
 Whole views are valued more highly than partial views (eg. a water view in which the 

interface between land and water is visible is more valuable than one in which it is 
obscured). 

 
The views from the enclosed study at the front of the ground level dwelling at 16 Paul Street 
over the front and side open space of the subject site, are water and iconic views to the 
Sydney Harbour Bridge, and the land-water interface along parts of the foreshore.  
16 Paul Street contains a strata subdivided two-level building with a separate dwelling on 
each level. The dwellings share a common rear ground level yard area. 
The views from the rear common yard of 16 Paul Street over the side boundaries and rear 
yards and roofs of the subject site and other multiple sites to the east, are partial views to the 
Sydney Harbour Bridge, with intervening vegetation. 
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The views from the side entrance to the ground level dwelling at 16 Paul Street over the side 
and front boundaries of the subject site, are partial skyline views of buildings on the lower 
north shore ridgeline. 
The photos below demonstrate the existing views against a surveyed height pole 
arrangement representing the side elevation of the proposed upper front verandah roof to 
the new dwelling at No.14A. 

 
Standing view from front ground floor room of 16 Paul Street 
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Standing view from front ground floor room of 16 Paul Street 

 
Close-up standing view from front ground floor room of 16 Paul Street 
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Standing view from rear common area yard of 16 Paul Street 

 
Standing view from side entrance of Ground level dwelling at 16 Paul Street 
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Standing view from rear ground floor deck of 7 Pearson Street over subject site to north-east. The amended 
proposal would not impact any significant view from this site. 

 
Standing view from upper level side entrance of 5 Pearson Street over subject site to north. The 
amended proposal would not impact any significant view from this site. 
Views from properties behind the subject site in Pearson Street will have negligible impact 
from the amended design which has moved the new dwelling forward on the subject site. 
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The second step is to consider how reasonable it is to expect to retain the views. It 
acknowledges the following: 
 Protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection of views 

from front and rear boundaries.   
 Views enjoyed from a standing or sitting position is also relevant as many people who 

have a view from sitting position consider that they have lost the view if they have to 
stand up to see it. 

 
The views from the front room and the side entrance of the ground floor dwelling at 16 Paul 
Street over the subject site are across the side and front boundaries of the subject site. 
The views from the rear common yard at 16 Paul Street over the subject site are across the 
multiple side boundaries. 
The third step is to assess the extent of the impact and should consider that the impact on 
views from living areas is more significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though 
views from kitchens are highly valued because people spend so much time in them).  Whilst 
the impact may be assessed quantitatively it is more useful to assess the view loss 
qualitatively as: 
 Negligible 
 Minor 
 Moderate 
 Severe 
 Devastating.  
 
Front room of ground floor dwelling at 16 Paul Street 
The affected views are available from the front side window of the dwelling.  The view is 
almost whole and iconic.  The view is available across 100% of the width of the room, with 
the visible portion of the Harbour Bridge varying from approximately 70% to 90% depending 
on standing position. 
The impact of the proposed new dwelling verandah would reduce the existing viewing points 
in the room.  The view of the Harbour Bridge would be visible, in the greater, from 
approximately 50% of the room.  The maximum remaining portion of the view of the Harbour 
Bridge in view would be reduced to approximately 60%.   
A partial view would be retained through the upper level verandah of the proposed new 
dwelling assuming no obstructions, such as screens or pot plants, were placed on this 
verandah at any time.  Should such be the case the remaining view through the open 
verandah could be expected to be significantly affected. 
It is considered that the amended proposal would have a severe impact on the view. 
View of the Harbour Bridge from the rear common yard 
The position of the works to the subject site would not significantly impact the existing partial 
view of the Harbour Bridge from the rear common yard of 16 Paul Street. 
It is considered that the amended proposal would have a minor impact on the view. 
North shore skyline view from the side entrance  
The position of the works to the subject site would eliminate the north shore skyline view 
from the side entrance of the ground floor dwelling at No.16 Paul Street. 
It is considered that the amended proposal would have a severe impact on the view. 
Views from upper level dwelling at 16 Paul Street  
Views available from the upper level dwelling at 16 Paul Street are unaffected by the 
proposed new dwelling. 
It is considered that the amended proposal would have no impact on these views given the 
floor level of that dwelling relative to the maximum ridge height of the new dwelling. 
It is noted that the originally submitted plans would have resulted in a greater loss of the 
existing Harbour Bridge view from the rear common yard.  The applicant was requested to 
redesign the proposal so that the new dwelling was positioned further forward on the site so 
as to retain these views.  Importantly, Council specified that the front verandah of the new 
dwelling was to be positioned not further forward than the existing front façade wall of 14 
Paul Street ie. Approximately 1.3m rearward of the verandah of the existing dwelling. The 
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intention of that requirement was to negate impacts to the views from the front room of the 
ground floor dwelling at 16 Paul Street. 
However, the amended plans have aligned the front façade wall and verandah with that of 
the existing dwelling at 14 Paul Street.  This has resulted in the expected and assessed view 
loss. 
 
The fourth and final step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the 
impact and the following factors should be considered: 
 A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered more 

reasonable than one that breaches them.  Where an impact on views arises as a result 
of non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact may be 
considered unreasonable.   

 
The proposal does not comply with the statutory minimum Lot Size and Site Coverage 
standards contained in Clauses 4.1 & 4.3A of LEP 2013.  
 
Although the breach of site coverage is minor, and the proposed lot sizes are similar to those 
existing in the area, a relatively minor modification to the submitted design could ameliorate 
the assessed Harbour Bridge view loss impact to 1/16 Paul Street. 
It is considered that a condition be placed on any consent requiring the front façade wall and 
verandah of the new dwelling be setback 1m from that indicated on the submitted amended 
drawings, ie. a point 2.8m setback from the front lot boundary line. 
Such a setback would remove the majority of the view loss impact to 1/16 Paul Street 
caused by the new dwelling.  In this regard, draft amended drawings were submitted on 
24/8/2020 in response to a viewing of the height poles. These plans required further 
renotification and therefore were not accepted.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The relocation of the new dwelling towards the street has improved separation with the rear 
boundary of the site.  The design of the proposed works is considered satisfactory with 
respect to both visual and acoustic privacy to neighbouring properties. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Five (5) submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
Two (2) submissions were received in response to renotification of the amended application 
drawing, the subject of this report. 
The following issues raised in submissions to the originally lodged plans have been 
discussed in this report: 
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- View loss to neighbouring properties – Of the three submissions that raised view loss 
as an issue, only 1/16 Paul Street would suffer more than a negligible impact to 
existing outlooks.  In this regard, although the proposed works would not result in any 
significant view losses to Nos. 2/5 and 7 Pearson Street, being at higher levels than 
the subject new dwelling, these properties may gain possible benefit in outlook due to 
the removal of existing tree canopy within the subject site. See Section 5(d). 

 
- Overshadowing – The amended design has been assessed as complying with the 

Solar access provisions of the DCP.   A condition is recommended to alter the rear 
roof end to a hip form so as to minimise shadow impacts. 

 
- Lot Size – The re-subdivision of the existing two lots to create two rectangular lots is 

considered satisfactory in the circumstance of the case.  See Section 5(a)(iv) 
 

- Tree Loss – The proposed removal of trees within the subject site is considered 
satisfactory subject to condition.  See Section 5(a)(v) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 

- Issue:   Visual bulk –  
 
Comment:   An increase in visual bulk from the development to 1/16 Paul Street & 2/5 
Pearson Street.  The amended plans have reduced the apparent bulk of the proposal to 
properties in Pearson Street by reducing the rearward extent of the new dwelling. 
 
The issues of view loss and overshadowing were raised again in the submission to the 
amended plans.  These matters have been discussed above. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Engineering 
- Urban Forest 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000 would be required 
for the development under the Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clauses 4.1 

and 4.3A of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering these 
requests, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variations. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standards and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/477 for 
Boundary adjustment, rear extension to existing house, new two-storey dwelling with 
basement and pool at 14 Paul Street BALMAIN EAST  NSW  2041 subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 272 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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